

No. S280598

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OSCAR J. MADRIGAL and AUDREY MADRIGAL,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA,

Defendant and Appellant.

California Court of Appeal, Third District, Civil No. C090463
Appeal from Placer County Superior Court
Case No. SCV0038395
Honorable Michael Jones

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KNIGHT LAW GROUP LLP

Roger Kirnos, SBN 283163

rogerk@knightlaw.com

10250 Constellation Boulevard, Suite 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

Telephone: (310) 552-2250 | Facsimile: (310) 552-7973

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983

ctobisman@gmsr.com

Alana H. Rotter, SBN 236666

arotter@gmsr.com

Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256

jbui@gmsr.com

Katarina Rusinas, SBN 352688

krusinas@gmsr.com

6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100

Los Angeles, California 90048

Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioners

OSCAR J. MADRIGAL and AUDREY MADRIGAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED	11
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A. Plaintiffs sue Hyundai for failing to promptly buy back a defective vehicle that it failed to fix within a reasonable number of attempts.	13
B. Hyundai makes two Code of Civil Procedure section 998 offers; both expire after Hyundai refuses plaintiffs' requests for mediation.	14
1. Hyundai's first settlement offer.	14
2. Hyundai's second settlement offer.	14
C. The parties settle on the eve of trial <i>outside</i> the section 998 framework. They agree the court will determine plaintiffs' motion for attorney's fees/costs under the Song-Beverly Act.	15
D. When plaintiffs move for fees and costs, Hyundai argues for the first time that its previous section 998 offers prohibit recovery of any post-offer costs.	16
E. Relying on the absence of "settlement" in the plain text of section 998's penalty provision, the trial court rejects Hyundai's argument and awards fees and costs to plaintiffs.	17
F. The Court of Appeal reverses with a vigorous dissent.	17
1. The majority opinion.	17
2. The dissent.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
G. Plaintiffs petition for rehearing.	22
H. The Court of Appeal denies the petition for rehearing but modifies its holding.	23
I. Plaintiffs petition for review.	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. Section 998’s Text, Legislative History, And Purpose Establish The Legislature Did Not Intend The Cost-Shifting Penalty To Apply In Cases That Settle Before Trial.	25
A. In interpreting section 998, the Court examines all indicia of legislative intent and construes penalty provisions narrowly.	25
B. Section 998’s plain language is directed at cases resolved through <i>adjudication</i> . The penalty provisions do not ever mention “settlement.”	26
C. Legislative history confirms that the Legislature intended section 998 cost-shifting to apply after adjudications, not settlement.	32
D. Penalizing plaintiffs for pre-trial settlements will undermine section 998’s purposes.	41
1. Penalizing parties who settle after an initial offer is rejected would deprive the parties of the flexibility necessary to settle as a case progresses.	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. It's no answer to say that parties could simply negotiate around section 998's penalties; requiring the parties to negotiate around those penalties is an <i>additional hurdle</i> to pre-trial settlement.	46
3. Applying section 998's penalties to cases that settle would prevent plaintiffs from being compensated for their injuries precisely because <i>they agreed to settle</i> .	51
4. Penalizing settling parties would result in complicated post-settlement litigation.	53
E. Contract principles cut against applying section 998 to cases that settle pre-trial.	56
II. Nothing In The Opinion Persuasively Supports Its Holding That The Legislature Intended To Impose A Cost-Shifting Penalty On Plaintiffs Who Settle Their Case Before Trial.	58
A. Cases interpreting "judgment" for purposes of what constitutes a valid offer to compromise under a <i>different</i> subdivision of section 998 have no bearing here.	58
B. Legislative silence after <i>Goodstein</i> is irrelevant, especially since no decision before the Opinion held that mandatory cost-shifting applies to cases that settle.	61
C. It makes no difference how settlements are treated under other statutes that, unlike section 998, don't seek to encourage pre-trial settlements.	63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
D. The Opinion’s public policy discussion ignores the Legislature’s focus on reducing the burden of <i>trials</i> on courts—a goal accomplished regardless of whether settlement is via an accepted 998 offer or a later negotiation.	66
1. The Opinion overlooks the Act’s purpose: To encourage all settlements that render a trial unnecessary, including negotiated settlements.	66
2. The Opinion’s concerns about gamesmanship are unfounded.	68
3. The Opinion’s concerns about discouraging early settlement are unfounded.	69
4. The Opinion’s concerns about a defendant’s willingness to make multiple offers are unfounded.	70
5. The Opinion never confronts the unintended consequences of its reasoning.	72
CONCLUSION	74
CERTIFICATION	75
PROOF OF SERVICE	76
SERVICE LIST	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnew v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 310	67
<i>Benun v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 113	65
<i>Bradford v. Southern California Petroleum Corp.</i> (1944) 62 Cal.App.2d 450	57
<i>Charton v. Harkey</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 730	68
<i>Covert v. FCA USA, LLC</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 821	49
<i>Delaney v. Baker</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23	65
<i>DeSaulles v. Community Hospital of Monterey Peninsula</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1140	30, 58
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442	38
<i>Duff v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 491	52
<i>Estate of Duke</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 871	32
<i>Etcheson v. FCA US LLC</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 831	26
<i>Fassberg Construction Co. v. Housing Authority of City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 720	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Goodstein v. Bank of San Pedro</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 899	58, 61, 62, 64
<i>Guerrero v. Rodan Termite Control, Inc.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1435	53
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	26, 65
<i>Heimlich v. Shivji</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 152	27
<i>Heimlich v. Shivji</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 350	62
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112	47
<i>Kirzhner v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 966	65
<i>Kohn v. Jaymar-Ruby, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1530	57
<i>Licuidine v. Cedars-Sinai Medical Center</i> (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 918	52
<i>Martinez v. Brownco Construction Co.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1014	11, 41, 42, 51, 63, 65, 73
<i>Mendoza v. Fonseca McElroy Grinding Co., Inc.</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1118	25, 26, 32, 41, 62
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	52
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 93	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Oakes v. Progressive Transportation Services, Inc.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 486	26
<i>People ex rel. Garcia-Brower v. Kolla's, Inc.</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 719	62
<i>People v. Braden</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 791	24
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 462	59
<i>People v. Raybon</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 1056	27
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 457	59
<i>Poster v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit. Dist.</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 266	67
<i>Puerta v. Torress</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1267	66
<i>Scher v. Burke</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 136	62
See <i>Rodriguez v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2022) 72 Cal.App.5th	48
<i>T.M. Cobb Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 273	32, 42, 43, 45, 57, 60
<i>Tonya M. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 836	26
<i>Trujillo v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 908	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Valentino v. Elliott Sav-On Gas, Inc.</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 692	67
<i>Varney Entertainment Group, Inc. v. Avon Plastics, Inc.</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 222	45
<i>Wilson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 382	42, 43, 45, 69
<i>Wohlgemuth v. Caterpillar Inc.</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 1252	64, 65
Statutes	
Civ. Code, § 1625	57
Civ. Code, § 1794	13, 68
Civ. Code, § 3291	47, 50
Code Civ. Proc., § 426.50	29
Code Civ. Proc., § 664.6	57
Code Civ. Proc., § 997	36
Code Civ. Proc., § 998	<i>passim</i>
Code Civ. Proc., § 1002	29
Code Civ. Proc., § 1029.6	29
Code Civ. Proc., § 1030	29
Code Civ. Proc., § 1033.5	68
Code Civ. Proc., § 1268.020	29
Code Civ. Proc., § 1297.116	29
Welfare & Institutions Code, § 6603	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019	27, 28, 30, 36
<i>Managed Cooperation In A Post-Sago Mine Disaster World</i> (2013) 33 Pace L.Rev. 491	53
<i>Psychological Barriers to Litigation Settlement: An Experimental Approach</i> (1994) 93 Mich. L.Rev. 107	45
